

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/1831 of 7 October 2015 laying down rules for application of Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council on information provision and promotion measures concerning agricultural products implemented in the internal market and in the third countries

### CHAPTER III

#### MANAGEMENT OF SIMPLE PROGRAMMES

##### *SECTION I*

##### **Implementation and financing of programmes**

##### *Article 16*

##### **Payments by the Member State**

- 1 The interim payments and the advance payments referred to in Articles 13 and 14 taken together shall not exceed 90 % of the Union's total financial contribution referred to in Article 15 of Regulation (EU) No 1144/2014.
- 2 Member States shall make the payments referred to in Articles 14 and 15 within 60 days from the receipt of the application for payment provided that all checks have been carried out in accordance with this Regulation.
- 3 Where further administrative or on-the-spot checks referred to in Articles 19 and 20 are necessary, the deadline referred to in paragraph 2 may be extended by a Member State by notifying the proposing organisation.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/1831. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#)
- Art. 16 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(14\)\(d\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Ch. 2 s. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Ch. 2 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- s. 2 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(16\)](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(22\)](#)
- Art. 5(4)(c)(i)-(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/823 reg. 4\(12\)\(c\)](#)